RECEIVED

By Darlene Brady at 11:41 am, Feb 10, 2023

Board of Selectmen February 8, 2023
Special Meeting 3:00 P.M.

The minutes reflect motions and a summary of the discussion. Refer to the attached
link for the recording of this meeting:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?2v=0HAJwDoC c4

Jean Speck, Rufus deRham and Glenn Sanchez.

Also present:
Darlene Brady, Melissa Cherniske, Jen Dubray, John Grant, Lynn Harrington, Donna
Hayes, Barbara Herbst, Tai Kern, Andy Ocif and Rick Osborne.

Call to order:
Jean Speck called the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.

2023/2024 FY Operating Budget:
The Board of Selectmen discussed the following budget items:
e Lines 216-220 Attorney fees:
o Rufus suggested adding more — it is a reval year.
o Requested the dollar amount spent on the last reval that went to litigation
from Barbara Herbst.
e Line 245 Insurance:
o Jean Speck:
= Requested additional funds be added for Cyber Security Insurance.
= No current quote, there are still a number of things we need to put
in place prior to requesting quotes.
= Hope to have a plan by the February 22" meeting.
o The Board agreed to increase the line to $134,000
e Adding a grant writer:
o Jean Speck:
= Suggested adding a parttime grant specialist.
= Had spoken with BoF on the concept.
e Line 257 — Police Protection:
o Andrew Ocif;
» Submitted a letter (attached) to the BoS requesting a second
fulltime Resident Trooper be added to the proposed budget.
o Glenn Sanchez:
» There was just a referendum for a second trooper as an SRO who
would help out in the summer and it was resoundingly defeated.
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» Based on the referendum results and the proposed budget figures
going up considerably, not enough wiggle room to add another
trooper.
» For those reasons, would not support a second trooper at this time.
o Rufus deRham:

= Agreed with Glenn.

» Can Kent share a trooper with another town?
o Jean Speck:

» Been talking about this for four (4) years.

= {tis a matter of safety.

» The consequences of not adding a second trooper are huge.

*» There is patrol that covers Kent when the Resident Trooper is off
duty and we hire other troopers for overtime to provide assistance.

» That patrol covers over 100 miles of territory between Warren,
Washington and Kent.

* There is a staffing shortage at Troop L, should be about 1,200
troopers and they are about 400 troopers short.

*  We should be providing quality public safety.

= |t would enable us fo possibly give that trooper some time over at
the school.

»  Would be looking for some grant money to offset costs.

For the next meeting:
o Jean Speck;

* Provide concrete data to support the need for a second trooper.

= Call volume.

= Confirm if the Town can request a rookie at a lower rate.

= Look for grant funding for the second trooper.

o Glenn Sanchez:

» Requested a breakdown of the Trooper Fisher’s salary and

overtime paid out of line 257.

Lines 221 — 233 Grants:
o Request any grant recipient that requested an increase be at the next
meeting on Wednesday, February 15" at 3:00 p.m.

Salaries:

o Barbara Herbst entered a 4% across the board salary payroll increase.

o A number of departments have submitted requests for increases beyond
the 4%.

o Jean will send out a request, today or tomorrow, for narratives for any
salary increase request above the 4%.

o The salaries will be discussed at the February 22" meeting from 2:00 —
3:30 p.m. prior to the Regular monthly Bos meeting at 4:00 p.m.

Jean Speck:
o The budget will be presented to the BoF on March 20%.
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°  The BoS has to vote to move the budget onto the BoF on March 1%t

°  The BoS will need to make on motion on the request for the second
trooper at the next meeting, so if the BoS votes it down, Andy Ocif can
move forward with a petition.

Public Comment:
* Meiissa Cherniske:
o Where can one find the documents discussed in the meeting today?
e Jean Speck:
o  Will work with Barbara Herbst to get a folder put on the website.

Adjourn:
Rufus deRham made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:22 p.m. Jean Speck
seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Jayce Fearses:
Joyce Kearns

Administrative Assistant

These are draft minutes and the Board of Selectmen at the subsequent meeting may make
corrections. Please refer to subsequent meeting minutes for possible corrections and approval.
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SKENT:.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Special Meeting Agenda
February 8, 2023 @ 3:30 P.M.

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.z /i/8344458
Meeting 1D: 834 4458 3106
One tap mobile: +13092053325,,83444583106# US

—

N

Supporting documentation for this meeting:

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1Ha83RKmMaUnJg5_2PXXbdzqwZAgpHTSB

. Call to order.
. 23/24 FY Operating Budget
. Public Comment.

. Adjourn.
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87
216
122

72
370
197
229
340
131
246
238
237
270
299
261
260
258
247
227
231
244
236
243
225
182
245
228
222
226
233
240
239
369
300
259
232
221
230
242
235
324
355

21312023

FY '24 Proposal Submissions received 4:24 PM

Dept
016-000
051-000
018-000
014-000
300-000
027-000
060-814
032-000
021-000
079-000
070-855
070-854
040-000
040-602
031-000
056-000
054-500
028-000
060-812
060-819
070-000
070-853
070-860
060-810
026-000
075-000
060-813
060-807
060-811
060-821
070-857
070-856
044-000
042-502
055-000
060-820
060-804
060-807
070-859
070-852
023-000
046-000

Assessor

Attorney Fees

Board of Assessment Appeals
Board of Finance

BoE

Building Dept

Chore Service
Community House
Conservation Commission
Contingency

COST

CT Conf Muni

DPW - HWY Dept

DPW - Roads

DPW - Town Garage
Emergency Management
EMS Staffing

Fire Marshal

Fire Protection (KVFD)
Greenwoods

Historic District Comm
Housatonic River Commission
Housatonic Valley Assoc
HYSB

I

Insurance

Kent Cemetery Assoc

Kent Commminity Nursery School

Kent Library

Kent Village Housing for the Elder

Lake Waramaug Authority
Lake Waramaug Inter
Landfill Monitoring
Lighting-Town Utility
Litchfield Cnty Dispatch
Literacy Volunteers

NW Conservation District
NW CT Regionl Housing
NW Elderly Nutrition

NW Hills CoG

P/R

P/R KCS Ballfields

Rec'd Line# GL Organization

\' 153 024-000 P/Z
Vv 241 070-858 Paramedic
257 054-000 Police Protection

v 57 070-000 Probate
v 58 013-000 Registrar of Voters
234 070-851 Rural Transit
v 40 010-000 Selectmen's Office
Vv 314 033-000 Senior Center
\') 303 029-000 Social Services
v 223  060-808 Susan B Anthony
Vv 348  034-000 Swift House
v 323  052-000 TAHD
v 105 017-000 Tax Collector
299 041-000 Town Aid Road
Vv 137  022-000 Town Clerk
v 203  027-000 Town Hall
\' 356  043-000 Transfer Station
\' 79 015-000 Treasurer
v 302  045-680 Tree Work
'l 301 042-504 Water - Town Utility

322 050-501 Welcome Center
224 060-809 Women Support Svcs
v 173 025-000 ZBA

1) Anticipated figures are not final. Currently the
YTD amounts have been extrapolated out over the
12 month period to create a starting place. A fine
point will be put on the anticipated figures as the
Fiscal Year progresses and Department heads
provide their input.

2) Health Insurance is currently budgeted at 18%
however it is expected (based on information
from our insurance broker) that the final increase
will be much lower. This information will be
updated when new information is available.

3) There are still MANY variables:
Change in Grand List - not rec'd yet from
Assessor
KVFD abatement increase?
Board of Education and Region One, (BoE to
release their request in early March)



TOWN OF KENT

Transfer Station

356

BoF to set Mif Rate
Summary of Proposed Budget In fate May
Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024
Change from
Jul 20 Jui '21 Current Fiscal Year Jui'23 FY '23
Jun 21 Jun'22 Jul'22 Jun 23 Jun ‘24 Budget to
Proposed FY
'24
. % of
Actuals Actuals Anticipated Budget Proposed ,
increase
A+ General Government 1,329,985 1,385,617 1,586,771 1,604,964 1,826,180 13.78%
B - Public Safety 277,708 400,606 507,432 514,236 521,948 1.50%
C - Public Works 1,432,403 1,627,583 1,713,117 1,856,172 1,886,801 1.65%
D - Health and Welfare 119,051 197,826 171,695 178,842 195,240 9.17%
E - Recreation 162,274 151,756 298,656 271,529 341,405 25,77%
F - Sanitation 149,824 127,394 148,651 147,932 160,200 8.29%
Total Bos Budget 3,471,245 3,790,782 4,439,322 4,573,675 4,931,964 7.83% $358,280

G - Board of Education 7,076,743 6,999,684 7,241,710 7,241,710 7,241,710 0.00% $0
H * Debt Service 432,569 38,906 38,906 38,806 0.00% $0
| - Transfer to Capital 1,092,847 1,001,341 1,078,408 1,078,408 1,471,115 36.42% $392,707
J - Frnsf to Dog Fund 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 0.00% $0
L -Trnsf to Schaghticoke 30,000 30,000 30,000
| Total Tax Budget 12,080,903 11,868,214 12,835,846 12,970,199 13,721,195 5.79% $750,997}
K - CY Capital Projects 945,000 936,000 806,000 806,000 1,067,235 32.41% $261,235
| All Totals 13,025,903 12,804,214 13,641,846 13,776,198 14,788,430 7.35%| $1.012,232
YA"  consists of: Ln# "B" consists of; Ln#

Board of Selectmen 40 Fire Marshal 247

Probate 57 Resident Trooper 257

Elections 58 EMS Staffing 258

Board of Finance 72 Litchfield Cnty Dispatch 259

Treasurer 79 Emergency Management 260

Tax Assessor 87 "G” consists of

Tax Collector 105 Town Garage Building 261

Bd of Assessment Appeals 122 Highway Depariment 270

Conservation 131 Roads 209

Town Clerk 137 “D" consists of

Planning and Zoning 153 Social Services 303

ZBA 173 Senior Center 314

Inland Wetlands 182 Public Restrooms 322

Building Inspector 197 Dir of Health/Hit Dist. 323

Town Hall 203 “E' consists of

Attorney Fees 216 Park and Recreation 324

Grants 221 Communily House 340

Associations 234 Swift House 348

Historic District Comm 244 KCS Ballfield Maintenanci 355

Insurance 245

Contingency 246 "“F' cansists of

4:23 PM
21312623

% of
Total
Budget

12.3%
3.5%
12.8%
1.3%
2.3%
1.4%
33.4%

49.0%
0.3%
9.9%
0.1%

92.8%

7.2%
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Tomis PROPOSED FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN INFORMATIONAL USE
FY2024 | Fy2025 [ Fy2026 | Fy2027 [ Fy2028 FY 2029 | Fy2030 | FY 2031 | FY 2082 ] FY 2033
BD OF EDUCATION
KCS Roof 266,000 50,000 393,202 393,202|  '393202| 393202 393202] 393202
Sidewalk / Paving 136,235 136,235 136,235
Boilers 156,334 166,334 156,334 -
1,430,675 BOE SUBTOTAL 402,235 186,235 136,235 156,334 549,536 549,536 393,202 | 393,202 | 393,202 | 393,202
DPW
I Bridges 5 196,883 183,117 300,000 650,000 850,000 600,000 - | 100,000 | 100,000
- Buildings & Improvements - - - - - - - 50,000 - -
Equipment - - - - 160,000 - - | 130,000 - -
Fleet 290,000 150,000 250,000 . 260,000 260,000 260,000 | 65,000 -] 70,000
Roads = 511,883 433,117 250,000 2 < -| 800,000 2 5
3,635,000 DPW SUBTOTAL 290,000 858,766 866,234 | 550,000 1,070,000 1,110,000 860,000 | 845,000 | 100,000 | 170,000
KVFD
Communications Upgrade - - 125,000 100,000
* Engine # 2 - 225,000 225,000 | 225,000 | 225,000
Rescue # 8 225,000 200,000 | 200,000 300,000
1,150,000 KVFD SUBTOTAL 225,000 . 200,000 | 325,000 400,000 225,000 225,000 | 225,000 | 225,000 .
Land Use
Zoning Regulations - - - 15,000 30,000
POCD 5 3 5 45,000 | 5,000 s
0 LU SUBTOTAL S 2 o g 5 15,000 30,000 | 45,000 [ 5,000 -
PARK AND REC
Emery Park 100,000 : 25,000 25,000 35,000
Kent Commons (basketball) 100,000 - -
Kent Commons (splash pad) - - - - 250,000
Kent Common (other) - 20,000 25,000 25,000
Playing Fields and Ball Park - - - 50,000 - - - - - -
Master Plan - - - 25,000 -
Vehicle - - - . 35,000
545,000 P & R SUBTOTAL 100,000 20,000 -| 125,000 300,000 170,000 . - - -
REVALUATION
Reval 50,000 - 5 50,000 - 40,000
100,000 REVAL SUBTOTAL 50,000 5 : s 50,000 - -| 40,000 - -
Tn Buildings
* CH_Exterior Paint/Repair| ' & 80,000 |
___ CHFlooring| - - 150,000 | £? ;
*CH LL nomﬁil | ' 50,000
CH_Roof| Il 50000 - . i3 1
CH Windows| | | 150,000 | 4 E
Swiift House | 30,000 ' 200,000 @ 200,000 | 200,000 =
Tn Hall Roof 2 8 66,000 -N 2 x 2]
* Tn Hall Sidewalks| - - e | A : Tl e e - -
Tn Hall Windows| -1 -1 - - 150,000 7 e e R
495,000 TN BLDGS SUBTOTAL = 50,000 30,000 65,000 350,000 600,000 280,000 | 50,000 : :
SYRTOTAL FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 | FY 2031 | FY 2032 | FY 2033
7,355,575 TTL CAPITAL 1,067,235 [ 1,116,001 | 1,232,469 | 1,221,334 2,719,536 2,669,536 | 1,788,202 | #muusEH] 723,202 | 563,202
1/5TH OF ANNUAL CAPITA| 213,447 223,000 246,494 | 244,267 543,907 533,907 357,640 | 319,640 | 144,640 | 112,640
APPROPRIATION FY 2023-2024 1,471,115
APPROPRIATION FY 2043-2025 1,791,575
APPROPRIATION FY 2025-2026 1,926,215
APPROPRIATION FY 2026-2027 1,999,362
APPROPRIATION FY 2027-2028 1,899,736
APPROPRIATION FY 2028-2029 1,468,469
Modifled and Approved by the BoS 2.1.23
Received by the BoF
Approved by PIZ Approved by BoF

Treasurer.Capital. Worksheet
21312023 4:25 PM



Project
Balance
1.19.23

DPW CAPITAL DETAIL

(purple cells mark changes on additions)

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

FY 2027

FY 2028

FY 2030

FY 2031 FY 2032

FY 2033

60,000

Truck #1

100,000

Truck # 2

Truck #3 |increased $30K on

Truck # 4

240,000

increased $20K 1

increased $5k 11.14.19

increased $5K 12.1.22

increased $15

[increased $5k 11.14.19

K 11.30.22

70,000

1.7.22

nqincreased 55k 11.30.22
1

}_

150,000

6.22

Truck#5

increase

5,639

Truck#6

increased $5k 11.14.19

d 35K 1.7.22

increased 10K 11.30.22

1
55k 11.30.22

65,000

Truck #8

260,000

Truck #9

290,000

/

fincreased 5

5k 11.30.22

Truck #12

250,000

Truck #7 w/ Sander & Plow

260,000

405539

TOTAL DPW FLEET

290,000

150,000

250,000

260,000

260,000 | 260,000

65,000

70,000

40,000

Compactor

15,000

Zero Turn Mower

Iwas in

35,000

Kubota

increased $20K 11.30.2

FY '27, moved out by BoS 2.3,2

2

35,000

Salt Brine Maker

increased 5K 11.30.22

4,779

Mower

6,738

Payloader

Tractor w/ boom mower

split in 1/2 per BoF in

Roadside mower / tractor

{April 2020

140,000

P

130,000

Buffalo Blower

£

20,000

136,517

TOTAL DPW EQUIPMENT

160,000

130,000

Anderson Road (rebuild)

166,883

183,117

Botsford Road

April 2020

345,000
7

[moved out one

Geer Mtn Road

!@ meeting 3.

year per
11.19

N

_Isplitin 1/2 per BoF in

original request was $500,000 in FY '26

BoS split in

1

600,000

/2 on 9/2

Spooner Hill Road

250,000

250,000

200,000

Studio Hill

original request was $500,000 in FY '26
BoS split in 1/2 on 9/2

200,000

TOTAL ROADS

511,883

433,117

250,000

600,000

255,111

Bulls Bridge / Fuller Mtn

Bridge # 2 & # 3 (rehab)

Bridge # 7 & # 11 (rehab)

moved into

Bridge #5

splitin 1/2

Bridge #9 (Fuller Mtn)

Was 400,000 in FY '27
FY '25 11,1419
ver BoF in April 2020

e

100,000

100,000

200,000

200,000

300,000

112,672

Bridge #16 (Anderson Acres)

166,883

183,117

was $300K in FY '27
BoS moved out to FY '28 cn

2.3.22 |
I

Bridge #17

-1,054

Bridge # 18 (Kent Hollow

Bridge #05519 (Macedonia)

Lsolit in 1/2

Bridge #22 (Geer Mtn)

Was 400,000 in FY '27
moved into FY '25 11.14.1
it i i il 2020

w0

200,000.1 200,000

was $100K in FY '28, BoS increased
it to $300K 2.3.22
2.1.23_BoS split $300 between FY

100,000

50,000

150,000

'28 and FY '29

1
was $250K in FY '25

Covered Bridge (paint/repairs)

Covered Bridge Barrier

30,000

5,804

Tanguay

moved out 11,14,19
was #400,000 in FY

was decreased to $100K by

372,533

TOTAL BRIDGES

196,883

183,117

Bos 2.3.22

400,

'

500,000

‘27,

to $300K 2.3.22

and BY 20

I T
was $100K in FY ‘28, BoS increased it []

2.1.23_BoS split $300 between FY '28 |}

00

850,000 | 600,000

100,000

100,000

Salt Shed Cover

50,000

24,000

Tn Garage Doors

70,000

Tn Garage Parking Lot

200,000

Tn Garage Siding

25,000

Town Hall Oil Tank Removal

319,000

TTL BUILDINGS and SITE

50,000

IMPROVEMENTS

FY 2024

FY 2025

FY 2026

FY 2027

FY 2028

FY 2029 FY 2030

FY 2031 | FY 2032

FY 2033

1,433,689

Total DPW

290,000

858,766

866,234

550,000

1,070,000

1,110,000 | 860,000

845,000 | 100,000

170,000

1I5TH OF ANNUAL CAPITA

58,000

171,753

173,247

110,000

214,000

222,000 | 172,000

169,000 | 20,000

34,000

APPROPRIATION FY 2023-2024

727,000

APPROPRIATION FY 2043-2025

891,000

APPROPRIATION FY 2025-2026

891,247

APPROPRIATION FY 2026-2027

887,000

APPROPRIATION FY 2027-2028

797,000

APPROPRIATION FY 2028-2029

617,000

Modified by BoS

2.1.23

Treasurer.Capital. Worksheet

2/3/2023
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February 2, 2023

Kent Board of Selectmen
P.O. Box# 678
Kent, Connecticut

Re: Request to add a 2", Resident Trooper
First Selectman Jean Speck, Selectmen Rufus De Rahm, & Glenn Sanchez

Fifty years ago, | served as the Resident State Trooper in Kent. Today we still have one Resident Trooper. The
Resident Trooper handles most of the criminal investigations in Kent. Even though Troopers from Troop L in
Litchfield respond to the accidents and other matters in town when Trooper Fisher is off, the information is passed
onto to him. Trooper Fisher has been the Resident Trooper in Kent for ten years and his performance has been
excellent. It is time to reduce his work load. You may observed Trooper Fisher parked in town and wondered why
he is there so much. He is transmitting his reports to the barracks from his vehicle as his presence is important
because when residents observe him, stop, and discuss a variety of issues. When | was Resident Trooper, | was
required to type my investigative reports at my office. The Resident Trooper investigates many cases that
sometimes do not result in arrests, and are time consuming. | can attest to that. When a major crime occurs such
as a Homicide the Western District Major Crime Division of that State Police responds and Trooper Fisher is there
to provide valuable information.

Myself and Scott Harvey, also a Retired Sergeant of the State Police are requesting that the Board of Selectman
add funding for a 2" Resident Trooper to the
23/24 fiscal year budget proposal.

e P <%

Andrew C. Ocif



